. May.

- Approved by Contractor:

3. 2011 12:22PM GSA-OCA CITY HALL , No. 2482 P, 2

City and County of San Irancisco
Office of Contract Admmlstlation
Purchasing Department 8 i
City Hall, Room 430

1.Dr, Cm‘ltml B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4685 011 MAY 3 IPm' 9 0 e

Contract Modification 1

Reprographics and Materials

ARC , ‘ . Date 03-24-11

Max Rafie Buyer Name: " Deirdre Darley
945 Bryant Street Term contract: 95116

San Francisco, CA 94103 , City Blanket No. BPSF 00003440
E-mail: max rafie@g-atc.com : . Type: - Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,500,000

" The history of this contract and its modifications is'as follows; -

Start End s &
Modification date date - Amount  Other changes
Original contract 05-01-08 04-30-11 $1,000,000
| 05-01-08 - 04-30-12 $1,500,000  Vendor Name Chﬁnge; Term

" Extended; Increase Blanket;
Replace Contract Conditions

This imodification 1 changes the contract as follows:

o It changes the vendor name to ARC (dba for American Reprographics Company, LLC) from
: Elite Reprographics (which previously was a dba for. American Reprographics Company, LEC).
e It extends the contract term from May 1, 2008 through April 30, 2012,
"= Due to Contract extension, the City Blanket has been inereased by $500,000 from $1,000,000 to
" $1,500,000,
* Replaces various standard contractual claunses. See Aftachment A.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

2@11‘@  the City:;

e/t

Date

/ "
| (. @ i / ‘
Slgnaﬁlkb Date

Name 'andl titie | MM ,ZCL"FI < ( g Vé S)

Sign and retum one original. The duplicate original is for your files. : : P-280 (11/20/09)

5/3)/



May.

3. 2011 12:22PM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL _ No. 2482 P. 3

Contract Modification No. |
Contract 95+16

Attachment A

Rep1 ographics and Materials
March 24, 201]

 General Condition 29 has been l'evised and is heréby lieplaced in its entirety to read as follows: - '

)

29, Submitting False Claims; thnpt‘m}' I’e ,lf;es Pmsuant to San Francisco Administrative Code
§21.35, any contractor, _subcontractor or coﬁsultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City
for the statutory penalties set forth in that section. The text of Section 21,35, along with the entire San
Francisco Administrative Code is available on the web at
http://swww.municode.com/Library/clientCodePage.aspx?clientflD=4201. A contractor, subcontractor or
consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false ¢laim to the City if the contractor, subcontractor or
consultant: (2) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or employee of the City a false
claim or request for payment or approval;- (b) knowingly makes, uses, or canses to be made or used a°
false record or statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the City; (¢) conspires to defraud the
Clty by getting a false ¢laim allowed or paid by thé City; (d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes fo be
made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit
money or property to the City; or (e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false claim to the
City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails-to disclose the false claim to the City within

- . areasonable time after discovery of the false claim.

General Condition 36 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

36,  Contract Tern. The contract period shall be for f m:rx—eig ht (48) months. The initial torm of this
Contract is the pmiod from award execution date, approximately May 1, 2008, or the above-stated term
date, whichever is later, through the lInst day of the month of a 48 consecutive month period.

: '_'. ]1) “ﬁ{ li‘r‘i y »! T

General Condition 60 has heen [eVISed ‘md is heleby leplﬂced in lts entivety to read as follows:

“60.  Tirst Source Hmng Program

a. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of
Chapter-83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference and
made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with, and be
bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter, inoluding but not limited
to the remedies provided therein, Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this
Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 83,

b. First Source Hiring Agreement. As an essential term of, and consideration for, any -
contract or property contract with the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter into a
first source hiring agreement ("agreement") with the City, on or before the effective date of the coptract or
property contract, Contractors shall also enter into an agreement with the City for any other work that it

performs in the City. Such agreement shall;

(1) Set appropriate hiving and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer
shall agree to achieve these hiring and 1etcnt10n goals, or, if unable to achjeve these goals, to establish
good faith efforts as to its attempts to do so as sef: fblth‘ih the agreement, The agreement shall take into
consideration the employer's pﬂmmpntiou‘ (q, cmstt;}g ng trammg, referral and/or brokerage programs,

.Within the discretion of the FSHA, snbje(,t to appropriate inodifications, participation in such programs

may be certified as meeting the requirements of this Chapter. Failuce either to achieve the specified goal,



- May.

30 2011 12:23PM GSA-OCA CITY HALL No. 2482 P. ¢4

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract 95116

Attachment A
Reprographics and Materials
March 24, 2011

or to establish good faith efforts will constitute rmncmnplmuce and will Sllbject the employel to the
provisions of Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

(2) Set first sowrce interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will
provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to provide qualified
economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for entry level positions.
Employers shall consider all apphcaupns of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals referred by
the System for employment; proyide ]1_?\yeycl,,gfth§, gployer utilizes nondiscriminatory screening
criteria, the employer shall have the. Ie&l&m Gfion to'interview and/or hire individuals referred or
certified by the San Francisco Workforce Development System as being qualified economically
disadvantaged individuals. The duration of the first source interviewing requirement shall be determined
by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, but shall not exceed 10 days. During that period,
the employer may publicize the entry level positions in accordance with the agreement. A need for urgent
or temporary hires must be evaluated, and appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made in the
agreement, i '

(3).  Set appropriate requitements for providing notification of available entry level
positions to the San Francisco Workforee Development System so that the System may train and refer an
adequate pool of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to participating employers.
Notification should include such information as employment needs by occupational title, skills, and/or
experience required, the hours required, wage scale and duration of employment, identification of entry
level and training positions, identification of English language proficiency requirements, or absence
thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures for hiring for each occupation. Employers should
provide both long-term job need projections and niotice before initiating the interviewing and hiring
process. These notification requivements will take into consideration any need to protect the employer's
proprigtary information. .

€)) Set appropriate record keepmg and monitoring 1equucments The Fivst Source
Hiring Administration shall develo;} easyf to usé for me,1 ahd;recmd keeping requirements for documenting

- compliance with the agreement, Th!tlie! ﬁtés{c itk odsible, these requirements shall utilize the

employei's existing record keepmg systcff}s bo nom'luplmanve and facilitate a coordinated flow of
information and referrals. . :

(5) Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply w:th the first
source hiting requirements of this Chapter, The FSHA will work with City departments to dgvelop
employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of contracts and property contracts
handled by each department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the development and
Jmplementatlon of the employer’s agreement. In the event that the FSHA finds that the employer under a
City contract or property contract has taken actions primarily for the purpose of clrcumvcntmg the

'wqunements of this Chaptcl that employer shall be subject to the sanctions set forth in Section 83.10 of

this Chapter.
{6) Set the term of the requirements,

@) Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this

Chapter,




No. 2482 P 5

May. 3. 2011 12:24PM GSA‘OCA;@--,

Contract Modification No. |

Contract 95116

Attachment A

Reprographics and Materials

' _ March 24, 2011

_ ) Set forth the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applioeint
referrals, technical assistance, and information systems that assist the employer in complying with this
Chapter. ' ' *

(9)  Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter in
leases, subleases, and other occupancy contracts. :

¢, Hiring Decisions. Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an
Economically Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for the position.

d. Exceptions. Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration may
grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation where it concludes that
compliance with this Chapter would cause cconomi hardship.

v S i il

T 0
ontract

i
‘Agrees!

& Liguidated Dém}i?éé.; '
(1)  To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section;

@ To be Sllbjéct to the pllOGe([!l]'BS governing enforcement of breaches of contracts
based on violations of contract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in this section;

3) That the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material

element of the City's consideration for this contract; that the failure of the contractor to comply with the

- contract provisions required by this Chapter will cause harm to the City and the public which is
significant and substantial but extremely difficultto quantity; that the harm to the City includes not only
the financial cost of funding public assistance programs but also the insidious but impossible to quantify
harm that this community and its families suffer as a result of unemployment; and that the assessment of
liquidated damages of up to $5,000 for every notice of a new hire for an entry, Jevel position improperly
withheld by the contractor from the first source hiring process, as determined by the FSHA during its fivst
investigation of a contractor, does not excéed a fair estimate of the financial and other damages that the
City suffers as a result of the contractor's failure to comply with its first source referral contractual
obligations, ‘

4 That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source referral
~ contractual obligations will cause furthtisipnificantafid siubstantial havm to the City and the publie, and
that 2 second assessment of liquidatéd daimages of upito $ 10,000 for each entry level position improperly
withheld from the FSHA, from the fiins of fhe conblusion'of the fitst investigation forward, does not
exceed the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's continued
failure to comply with its fivst source referral contractual obligations;

(5) That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this Section,
the computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on the following data:

A, The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's
County Adult Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an average monthly grant of $348 per
" month, totaling approximately $14,379; and

A B. In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs
fonded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six months of employment was 84.4%.

4



May.

3. 2011 12:24PM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL . : No. 2482 P. 6

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract 95116

AP S Reprographics and Materials
;5: : i Qlltfup ;i.g} VR : March 24, 2011
since qualified individuals under the Rirst Source program face far fewer bartiers o employment than
their counterparts in programs funded by the Workforce Investment Act, it is reasonable to conclude that

the average length of employment for an individual whom the First Source Program refers to an employer
. and who is hired in an entry level position is at least one year; :

. therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for subsequent violations

as determined by FSHA constitute a fair, reasonable, and conservative attempt to quantify the harm
caused to the City by the failure of a comractor to comply with its first source referral contlactua[
obligations,

(6) That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except property

-contractors, may be subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et seq. of

the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any other remedies available under the contract or at
law; and

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of liquidated damages in the
amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly withheld from the first
source hiring process. The assessment of Ilqludatcd damages and the evaluation of any defenses or
mitigating factors shall be made by th@lFSHA ah )

? Lk l""i ¥ ’
£ _ Subccmnacts Any subc nnact entered mto by Contmctm shall requite the
subcontractor to comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contr aotual obligations

substantially the same as those set forth in this Section.

General Condition 61 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:
61.  Minimum Compensation Ordinance (“MCO”)

a. Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Minimum
Compensation Ordinance (MCQ), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12P
(Chapter 12P), including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions
of Sections 12P.5 and 12P.5.1 of Chapter 12P are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this
Agreement as though fully set forth, The text of the MCO is available on the web at
www.sfgov.org/olse/meo. A partial listing of somne of Contractor's obligations under the MCO is set forth
in this Section. Contractor is required to comply with all the provisions of the MCO, itrespective of the
hstmg of obligations in thig Section,

b. The MCO requires Contractor to pay Comlactor s employees a minimum hourly gross
compensanon wage rate and to provide minimum compansatcd and uncompensated time off. The
minimum wage rate may change froiil's yeal to year and Confractor is obligated to keep informed of the
then-current requirements. Any subcmltlmt Bﬂtéledclllt() by Condtractor shall require the subcontractor to
comply with the requirements of th¢' MCO nd shall contain contractual obligations substantially the

same as those set forth in this Section. It is Contractor’s obligation to ensure that any subcontractors of
any tier under this Agteement comply with the requirements of the MCO. If any subcontractor under this
Agreement fails to comply, City may pursue any of the remedies set forth in this Section against
Contractor.

faito B , Attachment A



May.

3.0 2011 12:25PM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL No. 2482 P 7

Contract Modification No, ]
Contract 95116

: Aftachment A
Repiographics and Materials
March 24, 2011

¢. Contractor shall not take adverse action or otherwise discriminate against an employee or other
person for the exercise or attempted exelmse of ughts under the MCQ. Such actions, if'taken within 90
days of the exercise or attempted q;;prc;sqfof ssnc‘h ughts pyill be rebuttably presumed to be retaliation
prohibited by the MCO, ;

I u,n i{sﬂi'e k. chimr Pl

\.

d. Contractor shall maintain employcc and payroll records as required by the MCO. If Contractor
fails to do so, it shall be presumed that the Contractor puid no more than the minimum wage required
under State law. :

¢. The City is authorized to inspect Contractor’s J()b sites and conduct interviews with employees
and conduct audits of Contractor

f. Contractor's commitment to provide the Minimum Compensation is a material element of the
City's consideration for this Agreement, The City in its sole discretion shall determine whether such a
breach has occuired. The City and the public will suffer actual damage that will be impractical or
extremely difficult to determine if the Contractor fails to comply with these requirements. Contractor -
agrees that the sums set forth in Section 12P.6.1 of the MCO as liguidated damages ave not a penalty, but
are reasonable estimates of the loss that the City and the public will incur for-Contractor's noncompliance.
The procedures governing the assessment of liquidated damages shall be those set forth in Section
12P.6.2 of Chapte: 12P.

g. Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements of the MCO,
the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under Chapter 12P (including
liquidated damages), under the terms of the contiact, and under applicable law. If, within 30 days after
receiving written notice of a breacki'6f i Agi*eéz&fc‘ﬁi‘? or Yolating the MCO, Contractor fails to cure
such breach or, if such breach cannof reasotiablyibe:¢tred-within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails

+ 1o commence ef'tmts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to

completion, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under applicable [av,
including those set forth in Section 12P.6(c) of Chapter 12P. Each of these remedies shall be exercisable
individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies available to the City, - ,

h. Contractor represents and warrantg that it is not an ennty that yvas set vip, or is being used, for
the purpose of evading the intent of the MCO.

i. If Contractor is exempt from the MCO when this Agreement is executed because the curmulative
amount of agreements with this department for the fiscal year is less than $25,000, but Confractor [ater
enters into an agreement or agreements that cause contractor to exceed that amount in a fiscal year,
Contractor shall thereafter be required to comply with the MCO under this Agreement. This obligation
avises on the effective date of the agreement that causes the cumulative amount of agreements between
the Contractor and this department to exceed $25,000 in the fiscal year. '

General Condition 62 has been revised and is haxeby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

62.  Requiring Healﬂl Benefits for Covered Employees Contractor agrees to comply fully with
and be bound by all of the provisions of t e, I—Ienlth m%‘,Accmmtablllty Ordinance (HCAO), as set forth
in San Francisco Administrative Co&é‘ % tex 12 Y“ 11 ding the remedies provided, and implementing
regulations, as the same may be ﬁlﬁehigd“ fiom tud td \ime. The provisions of section 12Q.5.1 of
Chapter 12Q are incorporated by reference and made a part oftlns Agresment as though fully set forth

6



May.

3.0 2011 12:26PM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL No. 2462 P. §

Contract Modification No, 1
Contract 95116

Aftachment A
Reprographics and Materials -

March 24, 2011

herein. The text of the HCAO is available on the web at www. sfgov org/olse. Capitalized terms used in

this Section and not defined in thls Agteement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter ‘

12Q.

A, For each Covered Employes, Contractor shall provide the appropriate health benefit set forth in
Section 12Q.3 of the HCAO. If Contractor chooses ta offer the health plan option, such health plan shall
meet the minimom standards set forth by the San Flanclsc{) Hea]th Commission.

b. Notwithstanding the abov’c‘ SE t(ontmtdmsn shmﬂ business as defined in Section 12Q.3(¢)

-of the HCAQ, it shall have no obli gﬂnon tolémﬁply with part (a) above.

¢. Contractor’s failure to comply with the HCAQ shall constitute & material breach of thig
agreement. City shall notify Contractor if such a breach has occurred, If, within 30 days after receiving
City’s written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the HCAQ, Contractor fails to cure such
breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails to
commence efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cursto
completion, City shall have the right to pursue the remedies set forth in 12Q.5.1 and 12Q.5(f)(1-6). Each
of these remedies shall be exercisable individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies
available to City.

d. Any Subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the Subcontr actor to comply with the
requirements of the HCAO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those. set
forth in this Section. Contractor shall notify City’s Office of Contract Administration when it enters ifito
such a Subcontract and shall certify to the Office of Contract Administration that it has notified the
Subcontractor of the obligations under the HCAQ and has imposed the requirements of the HCAO on

" Subcontractor through the Subcontract. Each Contractor shall be responsible for its Subcontractors’

compliance with this Chapter. If a Subcontractor fails to comply, the City may pursue the remedies set
forth in this Section against Contractor based on the Subcontractor’s failure to comply, provided that City
has fivst provided Contractor with nohce aid an, oppm'fumty‘tn obtain a cure of the violation.
1 VilL 1 l' i

e. Contractor shall not dmclmrgé;; y?-:\ihcé‘ffl’do%} cnsatlon or otherwise discriminate against any
employee for notifying City with regard td Contractor’s noncompliance or anticipated noncompliance
with the requirements of the HCAO, for opposing any practice proscribed by the HCAO, for participating
in proceedings related to the. HCAO or fOr seeking to assert or enforce any rights under the HCAO by .
any lawful means. .

f. Confractor represents and watrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or Is bemg used, for
the purpose of evading the intent of the HCAO.

g Contlaotm shall maintain employee and payrol( records in compliance with the California Labor -

Code and Industrial Welfare Commission 01ders including the number of hours each employee has
worked on the City Contract.

h. Contractor shall keep itself informed of the current requiréments of the HCAQ,
i. Contractor shall plowde repoits to the City in accordance with any reporting standards

promulgated by the City under the HCAO, including reports on Subcontractors and Subtenants, as
apphcable




May.

32011 12:260M  GSA-OCASCITVAHALL i No. 2482 P.
Contract Modification No, 1
' Contract 95116
Attachment A
Reprographics and Materials
March 24, 2011

J. Conteactor sha[l'providé City with access to records pertaining to compliance with HCAQ after
receiving a written request from City to do so and being provided at least ten business days to respond.

k. Contractor shall allow City to inspect Contractor’s job sites and have access to Contractor’s
employees in order to monitor and determine compliance with HCAO.

I, City may conduct random audits of Contractor to ascertain its compliance with HCAOQ,
Contractor aprees to coopcrate with City when it conducts such audits,

m, If Contractor is exempt from the HCAQ when this Agreement is executed because its
amount is less than $25,000 ($50,000 for nonprofits), but Contractor later enters into an agreement or
agreements that cause Contractor’s aggregate amount of all agreements with City to reach $75,000, all the
agreements shall be thereafter subject to the HCAO. - This obligation arises on the effective date of the
agreement that causes the comulative muogpt of'agreginents between Contractor and the City to be equal
to or greater than $75,000 in the fiscal year.

General Condition 64 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entivety to read as follows:
64. Limitations On Contributions
Through execntion of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with section 1.126 of

the City’s Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with
the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment,

+ for the sale or lease of any land or building, or for a grant, loan or loan guarantes, from making any

campaign contribution to (1) an individual holding a City elective office if the contract must be approved
by the individual, a board on which that individual serves, or a board on which an appointee of that

. individual setves, (2) a candidate for the office held by such individual, or (3) a committee controlled by

such individual, at any time from the commencement of negot!atlons fo: the contract until the later of
either the termination of negotiations for such contract or six months after the date the contract is
approved. Contractor acknowledges that the foregoing restriction applies only if the contract or a
combination or series of contracts approved by the same individual or boavd in a fiscal year have a total
anticipated or actial value of $50,000 or more, Cont:actm fuither acknowledges that the prohibition on
contributions applies to each pr ospective @mty to the cqhtmqt each member of Contractor’s board of -
directors; Contractor’s chairperson, chisf S(eclltwco icef, chtef financial officer and chief operating
officer; any person with an ownership m?éleSt of Hosehall - 20 percent in Contractor; any subcdntractor
listed in the bid or contrdct; and any comnittee that is sponsored or controlled by Contractor. '
Additionally, Contractor acknowledges that Contractor must inform each of the persons described in the
preceding sentence of thie prohibitions contained in Section 1,126,



